

No. 14-404

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DAVID KENTNER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF SANIBEL, FLORIDA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

DONALD E. HEMKE
Counsel of Record
CARLTON FIELDS JORDEN BURT, P.A.
4221 West Boy Scout Blvd., Suite 1000
Tampa, FL 33607
Telephone: (813) 223-7000
E-mail: dhemke@cfjblaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE, SETTING FORTH FACTS MATERIAL TO THE CONSIDERATION OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. Misstatements of law or fact in the petition that bear on what issues properly would be before the Court if certiorari were granted.....	7
A. The Eleventh Circuit did not hold that substantive due process was inapplicable here	7
B. Riparian owners do not have a “well-recognized common law right to build a dock over the water <i>abutting their property</i> ”	9
C. That the Eleventh Circuit’s decision “especially” imperils “the poor, vulnerable minorities, and those with little political influence” is pure speculation.....	10
D. Sanibel did not issue a permit to build its dock	10
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision does not conflict with this Court’s precedent	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. No conflict with <i>Euclid</i>	12
B. No conflict with <i>Nectow</i>	15
C. No conflict with <i>Lingle</i>	16
D. No conflict with this Court’s other decisions	17
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision does not conflict with decisions from other courts of appeals	22
IV. Not only does the Eleventh Circuit’s decision not conflict with decisions from this Court and from the other courts of appeals, but there are other reasons to deny the petition here	31
A. Any “right” to a dock on state-owned submerged lands is not a “fundamen- tal” right “implicit in the concept of ordered liberty” and, thus, “rational basis” review, rather than a higher standard of review, applies.....	31
B. Ordinance 93-18 falls far short of being sufficiently egregious to shock- the-conscience, thereby giving rise to a substantive due process claim.....	33
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s “rational basis” rule does not undermine the purpose of the due process clause	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. A “substantially advances” test, such as the Kentners urge, would depart from judicial restraint in reviewing legislation and in reviewing municipal land use and zoning decisions.....	37
E. Not only would a “substantially advances” test, such as the Kentners urge, depart from well-settled precedent concerning legislation and substantive due process, but such a test would be unmanageable and would usurp legislative bodies’ role	38
F. Imposing a “substantially advances” test, such as the Kentners suggest, would convert federal courts into “zoning boards of appeal” and “super zoning tribunals”	39
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore County</i> , 515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Alto Eldorado P'ship v. County of Santa Fe</i> , 634 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2011).....	23, 30
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2073 (2012).....	9
<i>Autotronic Systems v. City of Coeur d'Alene</i> , 527 F.2d 106 (9th Cir. 1975)	40
<i>Barney v. Keokuk</i> , 94 U.S. 324 (1876).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Bello v. Walker</i> , 840 F.2d 1124 (3d Cir. 1988).....	23, 24
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976).....	33
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	32
<i>Carson Harbor Village, Ltd. v. City of Carson</i> , 37 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Community Hope Foundation</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003)	33, 34
<i>Coalition for Equal Rights, Inc. v. Owens</i> , 458 F.Supp.2d 1251 (D. Colo. 2006)	5, 6, 22
<i>Colony Cove Prop. v. City of Carson</i> , 640 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2011).....	23, 27
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	18, 21, 34
<i>Crown Point Development, Inc. v. City of Sun Valley</i> , 506 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007).....	23, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Darbie v. State</i> , 711 So.2d 1280 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	2
<i>Davidson v. New Orleans</i> , 96 U.S. 97 (1877)	22
<i>Equity Lifestyle Properties, Inc. v. County of San Luis Obispo</i> , 548 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>FM Properties Operating Co. v. City of Austin</i> , 93 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 1996)	15, 23, 25
<i>Fox River Paper Co. v. Railroad Comm’n</i> , 274 U.S. 651 (1927)	3, 33
<i>Gamble v. City of Escondido</i> , 104 F.3d 300 (9th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Gamble v. Eau Claire County</i> , 5 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 1993)	23, 27
<i>Goldblatt v. Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962)	18, 19
<i>Goodpaster v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 736 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 2013)	35, 36
<i>Greater Chicago Combine & Center, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 431 F.3d 1065 (7th Cir. 2005)	14, 36
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Hardin v. Jordan</i> , 140 U.S. 371 (1891)	3
<i>Harris v. Murphy</i> , 745 F.3d 56 (3d Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Haynes v. Carbonell</i> , 532 So.2d 746 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	i
<i>Higginbotham v. Barrett</i> , 473 F.2d 745 (5th Cir. 1973)	37
<i>Illinois Central R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	2
<i>Kamman, Inc. v. City of Hewitt</i> , 31 Fed.Appx. 159 (5th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Kansas City Taxi Cab Drivers Ass’n v. City of Kansas City</i> , 742 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Karam v. State, Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 308 N.J. Super. 225, 705 A.2d 1221 (1998).....	4, 5
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	9, 38
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894).....	17, 18
<i>Levy v. City of El Paso</i> , 577 Fed.Appx. 297 (5th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Litmon v. Harris</i> , 768 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972)	21, 22
<i>Macone v. Town of Wakefield</i> , 277 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)	22, 24
<i>Messiah Baptist Church v. County of Jefferson</i> , 859 F.2d 820 (10th Cir. 1988)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>MHC Financing Limited Partnership v. City of San Rafael</i> , 714 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2013).....	29, 30
<i>Mikeska v. City of Galveston</i> , 451 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Missouri Pacific R. Co. v. Nebraska</i> , 164 U.S. 403 (1896)	22
<i>Montero v. Babbitt</i> , 921 F.Supp. 134 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	37
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	18, 20
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S (1934)	18, 19, 20
<i>Nectow v. City of Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928).....	12, 15, 17
<i>Nelson v. City of Birchwood</i> , 2009 WL 3426792 (Minn. App. 2009).....	4
<i>Nelson v. DeLong</i> , 213 Minn. 425, 7 N.W.2d 342 (1942)	4
<i>Northside Sanitary Landfill v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 902 F.2d 521 (7th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Oblin Homes, Inc. v. Village of Dobbs Ferry</i> , 133 F.3d 907 (2d Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Pace Resources v. Shrewsbury Township</i> , 808 F.2d 1023 (3d Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Packer v. Bird</i> , 137 U.S. 661 (1891).....	3
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pearson v. City of Grand Blanc</i> , 961 F.2d 1211 (6th Cir. 1992)	23, 26, 27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	33
<i>Pro-Eco, Inc. v. Board of Comm’rs of Jay County</i> , 57 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	18, 20, 21
<i>Ramsey Winch, Inc. v. Henry</i> , 555 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2009)	13, 35
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	31
<i>RRI Realty Corp. v. Incorporated Village of Southampton</i> , 870 F.2d 911 (2d Cir. 1989)	22, 24
<i>Ruskiewicz v. Town of New Boston</i> , 754 F.2d 38 (1st Cir. 1985)	39
<i>Samson v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 683 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012)	13, 19
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	18, 21
<i>Schenk v. City of Hudson</i> , 114 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 1997)	39
<i>Scott v. Greenville County</i> , 716 F.2d 1409 (4th Cir. 1983)	23, 24, 25
<i>Scranton v. Wheeler</i> , 179 U.S. 141 (1900)	4
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shelton v. City of College Station</i> , 780 F.2d 475 (5th Cir. 1986) (en banc)	25, 26
<i>Shorehaven Golf Club, Inc. v. Water Resources Comm’n</i> , 146 Conn. 619, 153 A.2d 444 (1959)	4
<i>South Gwinnett Venture v. Pruitt</i> , 482 F.2d 389 (5th Cir. 1973)	37
<i>Spoklie v. Montana</i> , 411 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)	28, 29
<i>State, Department of Natural Resources v. Contemporary Land Sales, Inc.</i> , 400 So.2d 488 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	2
<i>Stupak-Thrall v. United States</i> , 843 F.Supp. 327 (W.D. Mich. 1994), <i>aff’d</i> , 89 F.3d 1269 (6th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Tri County Industries, Inc. v. District of Co- lumbia</i> , 104 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	23, 30
<i>United Artists Theatre Circuit v. Township of Warrington</i> , 316 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2003)	39
<i>United States v. Robertson Terminal Ware- house, Inc.</i> , 575 F.Supp.2d 210 (D.D.C. 2008)	5
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	13, 18, 19, 20
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974)	20
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vurimindi v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 521 Fed.Appx. 62 (3d Cir. 2013)	39
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	31, 32
<i>Watts v. Lawrence</i> , 703 So.2d 236 (Miss. 1997)	5
<i>Weems Steamboat Co. v. People’s Steamboat Co.</i> , 214 U.S. 345 (1909)	3
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	9
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	27
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Florida Constitution Article II, Section 1(a)	2
Florida Constitution Article X, Section 11	2
Kmiec & Turner, 1 Zoning & Planning Deskbook § 2:9 (2013)	37
McCordic & Crosby, <i>The Right of Access and the Right to Wharf Out to Navigable Water</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 14 (1890)	5
Rathkopf, <i>The Law of Zoning and Planning</i> § 3:17 (2014)	38
